payables, receivables and investment in foreign subsidiary and is therefore, exposed to foreign exchange risk. The Company
regularly reviews and evaluates exchange rate exposure arising from foreign currency transactions.

139

Notes to the Standalone Financial Statements for the year ended 31 $'  March, 2018

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity in the USD and EURO to the Indian Rupee with all other variables held constant. The
impact on the Company’s profit before tax due to changes in the fair values of monetary assets and liabilities is given below:

Unhedged Foreign currency exposure as at 31 $'  March, 2017  Currency  Amount in FC  T in lacs

Trade Receivables  USD  90,201 58.13

Trade Payables  USD  1,49,305 96.72

Trade Payables  EURO  2,88,193 201.53

Investment in foreign subsidiary  AED  30,00,000 524.77

Unhedged Foreign currency exposure as at 31 $'  March, 2018  Currency  Amount in FC  T in lacs

Trade Receivables  USD  1,50,935 97.38

Trade Payables  USD  5,07,445 331.00

Trade Payables  EURO  1,82,997 149.15

Investment in foreign subsidiary  AED  30,00,000 524.77

Foreign currency sensitivity
1% increase or decrease in foreign exchange rates will have the following impact on profit before tax (PBT) :-

(Z in lacs)

Particulars
2017-18  2016-17

Increase/ (Decrease) in PBT

1% Increase  1% Decrease  1% Increase  1% Decrease

USD  (2.34) 2.34 (0.39) 0.39

EURO  (1.49) 1.49 (2.02) 2.02

AED  5.25 (5.25) 5.25 (5.25)

Increase/ (Decrease) in profit before tax  1.42  (1.42)  2.85  (2.85)

b) Interest rate risk and sensitivity :-
Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market
interest rates. During the previous year, the company was having short term borrowings in the form of buyers credit. There was a
fixed rate of interest and was payable at the time of repayment of buyers credit and hence, there was no interest rate risk associated
with buyers credit borrowings.

c) Commodity price risk:-
The Company is exposed to the movement in price of key traded materials in domestic and international markets. The Company